Rule 2.46
Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company Company number

S P BELL LIMITED 2768778

Inthe High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 4752 of 2004

[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s) and 1/ We (a) Asher Miller and David Rubin
address(es) of the
administrator(s}

David Rubin & Partners, 319 Ballards Lane, London N12 S8LY

*Delete as applicable

hereby report that *a meeting / an-adjou
held at

(b) Insert place of meeting

(b) the offices of David Rubin & Partners, 319 Ballards Lane, L.ondon N12
(c) Insert date of meeting S8LY
on (c) 27 August 2004 at which:

*1. Proposals / revised-propesals were approved.

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the (d)
madifications (if any)

*3.—The proposals-wererejected.
(e) Insert time and date of *4.The meeting-was adjourned-to{e)

adjourned meeting

() Details of other resolutions *é—cheHesel-uﬂens—(ﬂ
passed

s #AM WY THE 0;'%54

RO 140
comg‘ﬁilis HOUSE

comeshouse LYo




*Delete as applicable

s

A copy of the *original proposals / medified-proposals / revised-proposals is attached for those

*Delete as applicab‘_le\
B who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting.

Contact Details:

David Rubin & Partners

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form. 319 Ballards Lane

The contact information that you give will be visible London N12 8LY

to searchers of the public record Tel 020 8446 8203
DX Number 57368 DX Exchange Finchley 1

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipt date barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




S P BELL LIMITED (JN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE Bti

OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

As required by Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)
and Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™) we, Asher Miller and David
Rubin, the Joint Administrators of S P Bell Limited (“the Company”), make to the
creditors the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
entered into on 23 July 2004, Approval of these proposals will be considered as a
single resolution at a meeting of creditors to be held on 27 August 2004 at 12.00

noon.

1 — Brief historv of the Companv

1.1 The Company was incorporated on 27 November 1992 as Rowan & Company
(Financial Services) Limited. This was changed to Rowan & Company
Investment Management Limited on 1 October 1999 and to Seymour Pierce
Bell Limited on 4 October 2000, and finally to the present name on 18
December 2003.

1.2 The Company’s principal activity was the provision of private chent
investment services. The company is regulated by the Financial Services
Authority (“FSA”). From a chain of offices across the country, an agency-only
stockbroking business was operated and fees were also derived from portfolio
management, PEP and ISA management, corporate placings and from
products typically offered by independent financial advisers. At the time of its
acquisition by Forum Finance Group Limited (“Forum™), referred to below,
the Company was incurring substantial losses.

1.3 On 3 June 2003 the Company’s issued share capital was acquired by Forum
from Seymour Pierce Group plc (“Seymour Pierce”), and Simon Eagle
became its chief executive. Mr Eagle acquired all the issued shares in Forum
later that month.

1.4 A strategy was devised to eliminate losses and expand the business. It was
proposed that the share capital of Forum would be acquired by an Altemative
Investment Market (“AIM”) listed company, Merchant House Group Plc
("MHG”). The proposed consideration for the Forum shares was £1,995,000,
to be satisfied by the allotment and issue of 19,950,000 ordinary shares in
MHG.

1.5  Progress with the acquisition had reached an advanced stage when the
Company became associated with unusual trading patterns in shares in
Fundamental-E Investments Plc (“Fundamental-E”), and suspension of trading
in Fundamental-E’s securities was announced by the London Stock Exchange
on 15 July 2004. On the same day, MHG announced that it was unable to
proceed with the acquisition of Forum.




S P BELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

1.6

1.7

The consequences as regards the Company’s regulated status meant that it
could no longer trade. Furthermore, it was faced with substantial liabilities to
its settlement agents, Pershing Securities Limited (“Pershing”). As a result the
Company and Mr Eagle accepted the effective freezing of the Company’s
assets under the terms of a consent order dated 19 July 2004. However, an
offer to acquire the majority of its business was forthcoming from S P Angel
& Co Limited (“SPA”) (also formerly a member of the Seymour Pierce
group), and other potential purchasers were sought.

No other offers from appropriately regulated parties were forthcoming, but
SPA was willing to proceed. To satisfy the terms of the consent order, on 21
July a solicitor instructed by the Company approached David Rubin &
Partners for advice, and a meeting with the solicitor, Mr Eagle, David Rubin,
Asher Miller and representatives of SPA was held the following day. As a
result, the sale consideration was agreed, with the formal agreement to be
entered into on behalf of the company by administrators. The Company then
appointed Mr Rubin and Mr Miller as joint administrators on 23 July.

2 - Purpose of the Administration Order

2.1

2.2

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of —
(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely 1f the company were wound up (without first being in
administration), or

(c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, the Joint Administrators did not consider that objective (a} was
achievable as the Company was clearly insolvent and its ability to trade had
been curtailed by changes to its regulated status and the consent order.
Accordingly, objective (b) has been pursued, and an agreement was concluded
on 30 July 2004 to transfer the majority of the Company’s business and all
branch offices, account executives and administration staff to SPA, which was
already at an advanced stage in negotiations to purchase the business. By
achieving a sale as a going concem, via the Administration, the creditors, as a
whole, were most likely to benefit. The primary considerations were as
follows:

. asset realisations were enhanced, compared to what might be realised
on a break up basis in a liquidation;

. moreover, continuation of business avoided the need to dismiss
employees, which would have given rise to substantial Habilities, and
avoided or reduced claims of other contingent creditors such as
landlords; and




SPBELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

23

2.4

2.5

. by assuring continuity of the company’s business, client accounts have
been maintained allowing the majority of clients to transfer their
business to their new brokers with the least possible disruption. If
business had simply ceased, it was probable that substantial contractual
claims would arise from clients who might have been unable to trade
their shares for a number of weeks, while accessing their accounts and
finding new brokers.

The sale agreement, dated 30 July 2004, was made between the Company as
vendor, the Joint Administrators and SPA as purchaser. The total
consideration of £50,000 was made up as follows:

£
Goodwill, intellectual property, materials, premises and contracts 1
Equipment 43,249
Rent deposits 6,750
Total £50,000

After consultation, Pershing, the Company’s largest creditor, and the FSA,
gave the necessary co-operation, support and consent in respect of the consent
order, to enter into the sale agreement.

The Joint Administrators instructed solicitors Edwin Coe of 2 Stone Buildings,
Lincoln’s Inn, London, WC2A 3TH to advise on matters relating to the
appointment of administrators and to draw up the sale agreement. Their fees
are reflected in the receipts and payments account.

3 — End of Administration

31

3.2

Having achieved the sale of the business through the Administration, the Joint
Administrators think that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of
the Company, and accordingly that it should move from administration to
creditors voluntary liquidation under Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

While estimated costs of the Administration are substantial, and are likely to
absorb most of the funds realised to date, the draft statement of affairs shows
further unrealised assets comprising book debts, which are not included in the
sale agreement, along with potential claims that could be pursued and realised
by a liquidator. Furthermore, under the provisions of the Act, the Joint
Administrators have only limited powers to agree the claims of creditors and
to make distributions without sanction of the Court.




S P BELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

33

3.4

3.5

The proposed liquidator is one of the Joint Administrators, Asher Miller of
David Rubin & Partners, who is a licensed insolvency practitioner, duly
qualified under the Act to be the liquidator, and who so consents to act.

The creditors may nominate an alternative liguidator. Any such nomination
should be advised to the Joint Administrators after the receipt of these
proposals and before the proposals are approved at the forthcoming meeting.

The liquidator’s appointment takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or
without modification, of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, on registration of
the appropriate notice with the Registrar of Companies.

4 - Creditors’ committee

4.1

4.2

4.3

A creditors’ committee may be formed if three or more creditors are willing to
serve on it.

With regard to the proposed move from administration to creditors’ voluntary
liquidation, any creditors’ committee which is in existence immediately before
the Company ceases to be in administration shall continue in existence after
that time as if appointed as a liquidation committee under section 101,

If a committee 1s formed, we, and the liquidator when appointed, will consult
with it from time to time on the conduct of the administration and liquidation.
Where it 1s considered appropriate, the committee’s sanction will be sought to
proposed action instead of convening a meeting of all the creditors.

5 — Joint Administrators’ remuneration

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

If no creditors’ committee is formed, it 1s proposed, under Rule 2.106, that our
fees will be calculated based upon the time properly spent on the
Administration by us and the various grades of our staff according to our
firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature and that the disbursements
be charged in accordance with the firm’s policy as set out in Appendix C.

We will then be authorised to draw such fees and reasonable disbursements on
account from time to time. An extract from the guidance produced by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals, Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP 97), “A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees”, is enclosed
at Appendix D, along with our current charge out rates (Appendix C). Whiist a
range of rates 1s given, typically, the lower rate will apply to the greater part of
the time charged by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

In addition we will be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements on account
as outlined in Appendix C.

It has been the Joint Admimstrators’ policy to delegate the routine
administration to junior staff wherever possible in order to maximise the cost
effectiveness of the work performed. These staff are supervised by senior staff
and by the Joint Administrators. Senior staff and the Joint Administrators have




S P BELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) 5

5.5

dealt personally with any matter of particular complexity or significance that
has required the responsibility of an exceptional kind.

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time
over the period of the administration on each insolvency case. David Rubin &
Partners reserves the right to change the rates and grade structure.

Qther matters to be included under Rule 2.33(2)

The following matters are to be included in the Statement of the Joint Administrators’

proposals:
(a) Court details: High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
Court case number 4752 of 2004
(b)  Company details: Name: S. P. Bell Limited
Registered Office: 319 Ballards Lane
London
Ni12 8LY
Registered number: 02768778
(c) Details of appointment:

(d)

(e)

(6

(g)

Date of appointment: 23 July 2004

Appointor: the Company
Rule 100(2): Admimistrators appointed to act
jointly
Directors: Graham Harold Richard Betton

Simon Peter Eagle
Company Secretary: Graham Philip May

Account of circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators - see 1 above.

A sworn statement of affairs has not yet been submitted, but a draft is attached
as Appendix B, which Is not expected to be substantially different from the
final version.

No order limiting disclosure of the statement of affairs has been sought.




S P BELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

(h)

)]

(k)

(0

(m)

(n)

)

(q)

QO

Names, addresses and debts of creditors and details of security held are set out
1 the draft statement of affairs in Appendix B.

A draft statement of affairs is attached as Appendix B. Owing to time
pressures and the complexity of the Company’s affairs, it has not been

possible to include a final sworn statement of affairs as at the date of this
statement of administrators’ proposals.

Remuneration of the Joint Administrators is referred to in section 5 above.

There is no floating charge over the Company’s assets and the provisions of
section 176A of the Act do not apply.

How it is envisaged the purpose of the administration will be achieved and
how it is proposed that the administration shall end - see 3 above.

Not applicable.

‘The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company —

(1) have, since the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, been
managed and financed, including, where assets have been disposed of,
the reasons for such disposals, and the terms upon which such

disposals were made; and

(i)  will, if the Joint Administrators proposals are approved, continue to be
managed and financed.

See section 2 and 3 above.
The EC Regulation:

(1) the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings applies to the
Administration, and

(11) the proceedings are main proceedings.
The joint Administrators are willing to consider requests for any further

information which creditors may make to enable them to decide whether or
not to vote for the adoption of the proposals.

R L N A L e o

-~ ARE

ASHER MILLER

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

bated: 11 August 2004




S PBELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD
23 JULY 2004 TO 11 AUGUST 2004

Note £ £
Receipts:
Goodwill, mtellectual property, contracts etc. 1 1
Equipment, furniture and fittings 1 43,249
Rent deposits 1 6,750
Sundry debtors 2 8,906
Forum Finance Group Limited 3 10,000
Interest 35
68,941
Payments:
Disbursements and charges 224
Legal fees 4 14,404
VAT 2,515
17,143

Balance £51,798




S P BELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX A

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
ACCOUNT AS AT 11 AUGUST 2004

1 Sale of business and certain assets

On 30 July the majority of the business and asssets of the Company were sold
to S P Angel & Co Limited for a total consideration of £50,000, made up as
shown.

2 Sundry debtors

Collections to date comprise payment in secttlement of a contractual dispute
and sundry commissions receivable.

3 Forum Finance Group Limited (“Forum™)

The sum of £10,000 was advanced by Forum, the holding company, to meet
initial costs of the Administration, and is to be applied against the debt due
from Forum.

4 Legal fees

The fees of solicitors Edwin Coe of 2 Stone Buildings, Lincoln’s Inn, London
WC2A 3TH relate to advice and assistance in the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and the preparation of the sale agreement referred to above.




SPBELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX B

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 23 JULY 2004
Assets Book Estimated
value to realise
Uncharged assets Note £ £
Office equipment 1 51,716
Furniture and fixtures 1 2,836 } 43,249
Investment 1 2 nil
Debtors and prepayments 2 761,506 uncertain
Forum Finance Group Limited 3 594,268 10,000
S P Holdings PLC 4 5,689 uncertain
Proactive Games Limited 5 10,000 10,000
Cash 1n hand and at banks 6 18,404 18,404
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 81,653
Liabilities
Preferential creditors nil
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors
and total assets available to unsecured creditors 81,653
Unsecured non-preferential claims:
As per list A 132,044
Inland Revenue - PAYE 436,956
Pershing Securities Limited 7 10,213,224
10,782,224
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors 10,700,571
Issued and called up capital:
Ordinary shares of £1 each 1,127,516
"B* ordinary shares of £1 each 1,725,000
2,852,516
Estimated total deficiency as regards members £13,553,087




S PBELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX B

NOTES TO THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Sale of business and certain assets

On 30 Jjuly the majority of the business and asssets of the Company were sold
to S P Angel & Co Limited for a total consideration of £50,000, of which
£43,249 was apportioned to office equipment, furniture and fittings.

Debtors and prepayments

Debtors in the Company’s accounts include a security deposit of £50,000,
interest receivable of £5,981 and payments due of £499,495, all of which are
being withheld by Pershing Securities Limited, which has counter claims as
detailed in note 7 below. Other prepayments amounting to £154,221 include
amounts stilf on the Company’s purchase ledger. Although some recovery is
expected, under the sale agreement of 30 July 2004, the purchaser has no
obligation to the vendor in respect of prepayments. Accrued income from PEP
fees and commission, shown at £41,590, is not realistically recoverable.

Forum Finance Group Limited (*Forum™)

The Company 1s a2 wholly owned subsidiary of Forum, which advanced the
sum of £10,000 to assist in achieving the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and the sale of the business. No further recovery from Forum
15 expected.

S P Holdings PL.C

Transactions on this account have not been reconciled. It is expected that any
amount agreed to be due to the Company will be recovered.

Proactive Games Limited

Proactive Games Limited is a subsidiary of Fundamental-e Investments plc.
The balance due is expected to be fully recoverable.

Cash in hand and at banks

The Company operated accounts at the Royal Bank of Scotland PLC and
Barclays Bank PLC, both of which were in credit at the time of the
appointment of the Joint Administrators.

continued. ..




S P BELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX B

NOTES TO THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS - continued

7 Pershing Secuarities Limited

Unpaid debits on the customer accounts of the Company which remain at
Pershing Securities Limited of Capstan House, One Clove Crescent, East India
Dock, London El4 2BH, (“Pershing”) total approximately £16 million.
Against this figure, the total current value of securities in those accounts has
been offset to reach the liability shown. The value of securities 1s determined
by the relevant markets, and may be affected by the manner in which such
securities are realised. Pershing advises that it reserves its rights to look to
customers to recover these losses, although the Company’s liability is unlikely
to be affected.

8 Costs

Costs of the Administration and realisation of assets are not reflected.




98'e9
009

09’ 0vy
0t'S6
LEBLELE
0G'9vv

4 R PANA
602y
LLpid
134 A
80°'G5C
0¥98'C
009eL'2
ey
0Z'691
ey L6G
167251
053¢

(3)

junowy

rEs 673G Ang '19ans ppoL ‘asnoH piiyuiag

414/ 8HD ealysiuild ‘femAjoH Jeens ybiH 61

(dz Lvg uleg 1eeng Aeg [z ‘smaipuy usydslg

SIIM ‘UoAedn ‘1988 UBIH L)

WMZ 0110 J83soysuely ‘poombeey ‘suspiecy susbiig g1

Mdt 858 ‘|oisHg ‘uoyD ‘uobAlod 8yl g

FOG PLVYM a11yseyn ‘weybul)y ‘uiesypeolg ‘peoy Hens ‘d ssausng weybuu)y v jun ‘paiwi Bunexiep
018119 ‘jlog 82814 Jnowhag ‘uosdwoy wWoNepw o/

NY8 0ZML Aoung "weyb3 ‘eleis3 [eisnpu| adioy [ ‘peoy saideld /Ly 1N
M¥Z 9710 24ysedsue ‘BukT-18pun-uoisy 19848 PIO €41/ 1L ‘Bulinsuod [eloueuly
Zrv 1 SH 103sug ‘aienbg ueenty 19-09 ‘poomias|d alinr :Ov4

XX@ 283N ‘sud] -ucdn-aiseoman ‘JEIAL

571 66359 101s1g ‘sueT adid ‘UNoD BlldWY '896 X0F QO ‘UONEXE] [2007]

LS8 ¥Q8 piojpelg ‘eueT yoeg Bulimog 'WNoY BUIBSST ‘(I U0J| PIO SYL

dvl £9H @jeboueH IN ‘YHojodg 198iiS S)seD §2

NSz Z1g uolog 'peoy maN Aing 1eaug a|be3

Y39 0rSg (01slig ‘ealjdieH JsopA J8aAS UL ‘ULBS 1J0II8S0Y PIO

gL £nt uomny ‘peoy ®>m‘_mmmn_ _mwnoI BlUBNRUG ¥3

SSAIPPY

slonpatny Auedwon - v s
UORERSIVILPDY U] - pSIMM 88 d S

abed SIBULEL ® UIqNy piaeQ

................... B g ey Bl

uoyButles siaeq

SBUOT JUBWAlD

palwn Y4l slequieuD

doyg Jeuton) eyl

PaLUT WNURUoYd

pi (1038118 ) poddng seindwio)
wauodwon Jeindwiony

2ld Ol ende)d

V'O ua(ing J8¥ed

UOSMEN Jusgpeold

pajuT yeopeag

aluan Juswied suoydsja] 19
Hounog ANG 1081y

S19SBUD) 9ISEM plojpelg
S80S UBS|D BY9g
SUONEDIUNLILLIODB|3 ] fa)leq
Aioay auleg|g SIN

PajLUYT (SIYSPIO}Pag) WOD™ BUIHZAY

aweN




8.€9Z'L
GP'05L'9
0v'8¢
00'059
bE'26
zoe0s’l
L8902}
06°206
B8'GELL
ot vey
80°0EE
8L ¥pL'6E
0688
pa'ece
00’51
08'9ey
¥eee
124

(3)

unowy

z abed

- ajeq)

dH 1l NZO3 uopuoT ‘sBueyox3 3005 Uopuo 'ZL L I0AUS IpaId

%8 2971 speen 1eans 961099 JealD ‘09 xog O'd

149 11 100d:2A17 ‘[edeydely €5-1G ‘Bulpiing so%eA 400[S (|

[01S1g 'IB)SUIWpad ‘peoy weyeisy ¢

o8y e Je1seyouep ‘elebsuesq 95z-vv2

181 1281 ‘SuUSHIOA 1S9 ‘ABIO ‘PROY $posT I UIABYD ‘| Jun

4HO £20S auysdwen I81SBUIUIAA J95S S,UYOM 15 ‘69

OHP 858 015G ‘UORID 198UG Jusbay zZ ‘v jeld

Ve 1S9 [0)s1g 19aS puog ‘asnoy [eyded

M3 L ZvE Wieg ‘peoy (oistig Jamo 'jlIN uopem |

HEZ 234 unjled 'peoy sweyels) goz

SHS 1.3 UOpUCT ‘LIBUA AIBUBD ‘SPBULDICD UHON 8UL 7 ‘Jusuedaq soueui
OHE 8PS '|0ISHE HIOMIOEG ‘PEOY UMOL JS8pA S

AN LS4 10islig 'suenbg usanp og

189S 8MD 8a1ysayD 'yomuypoN ‘Bury Iing syt

X1 /oy anyssuag ‘Buipeay ‘aeay “ed sseuishg uoibulry nez) ‘wewpedsq Jabpa aseysind
AQZ 15 mobsels) 1eellg UBURYING 0G) ‘929 X0 O d '$80IA9S UBIPOISND [BUOEN
Qdz Lva yieq 1eeng Aeg /Z 'A9)60) IIam

ssaIppy

slo)pas) Auedwo) - v 187
UCHERSIULLPY Ul - pRHWN##E d §

SIBUNEL R UIqnY PiAed

.......... ....-.-m-_:umcm_m

eBueyox3 32015 UOpUOT
frauno) Ajg spea

00 W A9 ovied s1essap

BoH e

otd soydeibouday sqoH
wswabeuep Auadold 8snoy|oopa 1IIH
UBLOH'D W

Ngles yeleg

aoueui{ Juswdinb3 |eyden 39
solydelsy Aypomse|s

papwI 00 SBIBNOQ H ¥ ©
Aouiny sa0lAag [eloueul4 syt
Jed |auei]

Ausdwios g Jaxung Jo03
uosuyopr yboay uoxiq

31d MN eyueq

old ueg a(epsspA|D

pajwn Y4 slequeyd

awieN




.......................... S -aimeuBig
ov o Y01 (codisAl] Jeong Asjues G SICHDIOS BIIABI ULIND
GE'90Z JdYE PX3T 101eX3 19841 USSNY 98 ‘PapLUIT BIed LYo SMaN }9aJlS susany
S0°L AlZ X0 PIOXQ ‘PROY UCIBUISIED ‘YINOS YiBd $SAUISNG PIOXQ) “WNOD J0||33uByD 0G0Y MOMMO
0092} D1y Z110odieAn Jeang sfeq g 'Bulping uesnp 'ag jeldueul4 Bulpling usanpd sied
LTELS'S 1d0 9LYM BalUseyD 'piojsinuy ‘Asige 18AQ ‘Lnod As|gel pajwi sjonboig
£1°509 UNZ ¥QH pioysieppnH ‘sl 86plig efeyuny Yied ABojouuos ] g SIYSHIOA ‘1.4 HUn paywi Huibexoed sseibold
06°209%'c MHZ €I te1sayouey ‘efieruosiedq ayl ¢ JUBENSUOD UDNRIIUNLILIOTD [|aMCd
GO'6¥ N9 £1Qg SHYSHIOA 1S9M ‘Uoplieg ‘'saydeag oy, / Alia] g sa%EQ
G0'22Z) raz 0ZND x8ss3 'molieH ‘spialaldwa | ‘peoy I1se3 ‘aius) SSWerig Py Asuchels an
95 LY 198 9AQ SPUE|PIN 1SS ‘PlojumsBUD ‘gL x0g Od HIMOIN
098¢ NOL ENQG J91sesuo( ‘|EpUBS 3y 'PEOY $8U0IS jBpues SESP| JeaN
66'182 Q¢ LYM J8ISS0I0M '19BNS JOOW § ‘HNOY BlUUEL)E 9|d Jousau| 0’ SBUEN
Gz 668 V11 GAQ SPUBIPIW 1S9AA “IliH Aspsig 'uno) AnquoApp ‘asnoy meus 9|d S8OIAIBG BUOUd PUEPIN
re'es QoY 1S4 [01shg 18848 8ould Z9 pajWIT SmaN jJueydleop
0040’2 HES GLIA JoISBYOUBK ‘ZZ| X0g Od ‘lainseal} Aig-1aned pieydly llounod AND JoIssyoUBY
£5'912 A3E 0137 AepioulH ‘aAlq Buniean | ‘asnoH Buniea ‘siueynsuog uolsuad SPOOM 1|OEN
0€'¥62 HZ OEW S91003 ‘peoy [00CISAIN 00S ‘[BI9P S$S8IPPE BU) ¥IaYd oses|d palWIT MN uesjoIalse
685°€02'1 $pas7 '] 924314 JNoWAaS ‘APOON UOP 1 OfD HIUAT s
EA_WWE< Ssalppy aweN
siojpa) Auedwon) - visn
UOHEAS|UIWPY U] - Pl 188 d §

¢ abey siduMed %% uIgny piaeq




e L8L
Lzl
8L°E6L
€1°86G
00091
16741
L2001
6219
blegglel
00'gez
05°0+G
9Z'0LL°F
£+'659
LOELy
0L’y
05°LLZ
00959
04°0¢

(3)

junowy

AINZ §1S 1095V 'opRy [UUDY ‘esnoH sqqiD

dre 04D uophar) ‘Aep Aaying g

MAL £37 J8)s80(07 ‘6.2 %09 Od

gdl 1Sg 1018119 1984S |[BWS | 1-6 DSNOH 8Y2I1mMs8I))

GG £z joodiaaln ‘Agsoe) ‘peoy (oodisal ‘sBuping umol) g

1AQ 129y anysdwe ‘ayoisbuiseq ‘9so|D UCHIWEH ‘@snoH plofal

MHS 1Z2ND Asng 'Buop ‘@Al Hadly Hed sasiuasn ‘pajwi] ( sBuipjo ) 19gqoung ‘$801A19S JOIDISNT SSaulsng
¥NZ 679 souen ‘Aing ‘aauq jeH sbpug Jouio suBtUyoRoD)

1d) NED3 uopuoT ‘19248 UblH 8)ebpiy €€ ‘asnoH sjebply

116 g uopuoT ‘uocjBuisuay] ‘1eang As(Q Z ‘9SNOH aYioUUOoN

AQIE EZND SHey 'plojuolg sdoysig ‘peoy [uyinog “jus) Buiped| ||Iwpnos ¢ 1un
HTE LAN UOpUoT Y|IiH 1y “Aempeoig 8y, ¢& ‘Bulpiing websy syL

INE 61H3 ‘velolpiy ‘BBIAuuog ‘Aepn spileq 68

OSh LYM 21ysayD ‘uoiBuepy ‘ucisioops ‘eburlo puesbBury ‘UnoD uosy Zi

Y16 €175 81Ysie)saonols) ‘Asjodlag 'pEOy YOUAT

MG ZX3 4e1ex] 'SEWOL L 1S ‘PROY Ulepagueyd /g

9dS tad Ubnoioqisiad 'uoibuniapy ‘peoy snifded ‘enus) ssuspiuey ayl

312 1S spes 18dig sined 1S 69-49

SS2IppY

sloypaln Auedwon - v s
UCHEASIUILPY U] - peyiui 188 d §

abed slauped @ uigny plaeq

......... .................m‘_DumC@_m

s18leag I8IEA
pajwI auojepop

PSIWIT o810 BuppA,

payw ey spueldn

peynbin yoloalopn

18007 JBIE M MIOA AISHY |
jl2going ssauisng 1samaja ]
Bumue|d [eroueuld J0jAe |

pajwi] {eloueut4 uosdwoy |

e Alteq ayL

pepwiy Bunuiy Yyimg

paiwi Bunund yseds

Bunayiely wnioadg

(uBurepy ) ssaldxg subig
GSNOH MET|-00S

Pl M'S SIBUES(D ABUYUIBYINOS
llew |edoy

pajir) ua|Bajddiy

aweN




OLPY0ZEL Buieoy,

¥eyelL
ys'eel
vc0ve
¢d GG
£6°¥G62' L
(3)

Junowy

g abed

sea e verevnn fer e aineuslg

Iz ¥ZIN 101S8UOURIY ‘PUBT PlOJ UCHIH *8SNOH Yituaz
VIS 91710 81epyooy 'peoy abpug ssop

48 PLNG ‘xessng jsep ‘BuyHOA £ L0V X0g Od

336 QEW JOISOUOUEBJY ‘UOYINH BT JUSISSID HOOIGNE GE
[ 1S8 |oisiig ‘esenbg usenty LG

ssalppy

s10)ipau) Auedwo)) - Y 1S
UCRERSIUIWLPY U] - Pl 188 4 §

SIsUlEd B UGNy pieg

payw seliddng solo unuez
AL JeuIsIU| uay

pap (MN) xolex

w_mmoam_ﬁ_ 1S AN SADA ISIAN

sBUIP|OH SUOS B OYIIM

aweN



S P BELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX C

DAVID RUBIN & PARTNERS CURRENT CHARGEOUT RATES

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), the
current hourly chargeout rates applicable to this appointment, exclusive of VAT, are
as follows:

Partners / Office holders 250‘?300
Managers 150-175
Sentor administrators 100-125
Assistant and support staff 50-75

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually in November, when rates are adjusted
to reflect such matters as inflation, increases in direct wage costs, and changes to
indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance.

Direct expenses (“Category 1 disbursements”)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as
relating to the administration of the case will be charged to the estate at cost, with no
uplift. These include but are not limited to such items as case advertising, bonding
and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case.

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 disbursements™)

It 15 normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (“*Category 2
disbursements™ as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate:

Postage and stationery: circulars to creditors

Plain/headed paper 25p per sheet
Photocopying 6p per sheet
Envelopes 25p each
Postage Actual cost
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling 1s charged to the estate at the
Inland Revenue approved rate, currently 45p per mile.

Dated: 11 August 2004




S PBELL LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

APPENDIX D
A _creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees




4.2

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended
to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and
explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
) achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

™ realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the commitiee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when
the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

™ as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has te deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule
2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

™ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard
to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways,
it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.




4.3

4.4

5.1.1

h1.2

5.1.3

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets. In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed
with the approval of —

' each secured creditor of the company; or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no reguirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the

compary.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on
which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates
of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the
rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above.
To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an
analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will
depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests
the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters




51.4

5.2

53

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an cutline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of
time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent
accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make.

) The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing

the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or
fee agreement.

' Any existing agreement about fees.

* Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work
which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and
charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since
the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement, for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they
must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such
expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation

and allocation.




8.2

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent
in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced.
If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by
the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient
he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for
it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members
to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator’s notice
of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the
costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the

remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or

the court.




